

The Corporation of the County of Northumberland Corporate Support Committee Minutes

April 30, 2024, 2:00 p.m.
Council Chambers
555 Courthouse Road, Cobourg, ON K9A 5J6
Hybrid Meeting (In-Person and Virtual)

Members Present: Chair Robert Crate

Warden Brian Ostrander Councillor Scott Jibb

Council Members
Present (non-voting):

Councillor Mandy Martin (attended virtually)

1. Notices

1.a Accessible Format

If you require this information in an alternate format, please contact the Accessibility Coordinator at accessibility@northumberland.ca or 1-800-354-7050 ext. 2327.

1.b Meeting Format

This Committee Meeting was held using a hybrid meeting model. The public were invited to attend in-person in Council Chambers, view the meeting via the live stream, or join online or by phone using Zoom Conference Technology.

2. Call to Order

Chair Robert Crate called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m.

2.a Territorial Land Acknowledgement

3. Approval of the Agenda

Committee Resolution 2024-04-30-312
Moved by Councillor Scott Jibb
Seconded by Warden Brian Ostrander

"That the agenda for the April 30, 2024 Corporate Support Committee be approved."

Carried

4. Disclosures of Interest

- No disclosures
- 5. Delegations

N/A

6. Business Arising from Last Meeting

N/A

7. Communications

7.a Correspondence, Municipality of Wawa 'Urgent Need to Increase Funding to Libraries and Museums'

Committee Resolution 2024-04-30-313
Moved by Warden Brian Ostrander
Seconded by Councillor Scott Jibb

"That the Corporate Support Committee, having considered the correspondence from the Municipality of Wawa regarding 'Urgent Need to Increase Funding to Libraries and Museums', recommend that County Council support this correspondence, and call upon the Province to increase Community Museum Operating Grant (CMOG) funding, evaluate the administration of the CMOG program, and revise eligibility criteria for the CMOG program so that new applicants may apply; and

Further That the Committee recommend that County Council direct staff to send a copy of this resolution to the Honourable Doug Ford (Premier of Ontario), the Honourable David Piccini (Minister of Labour, Immigration, Training and Skills Development and MPP for Northumberland-Peterborough South), the Honourable Neil Lumsden (Minister of Tourism,

Culture and Sport), the Honourable Paul Calandra (Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing), the Association of Municipalities of Ontario, and to the Ontario Museum Association."

Carried

7.b Correspondence, The Globe and Mail 'An Open letter to Canada's Political Leaders – for the Sake of the Country's Future'

Link to article: Letters to the editor: An open letter to Canada's political leaders – for the sake of the country's future - The Globe and Mail

Committee Resolution 2024-04-30-314
Moved by Warden Brian Ostrander
Seconded by Councillor Scott Jibb

"That the Corporate Support Committee, having considered the correspondence from the Globe and Mail regarding 'An Open letter to Canada's Political Leaders – for the Sake of the Country's Future', recommend that County Council direct staff to consider the recommendations that align with municipal areas of accountability as part of the Equity, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) framework to be developed for Northumberland County."

Carried

8. Staff Reports

8.a Communications, 'Communications Department Quarter 1, 2024 Update' - Presentation

Committee Resolution 2024-04-30-315 Moved by Councillor Scott Jibb Seconded by Warden Brian Ostrander

"That the Corporate Support Committee receive the presentation regarding the 'Communications Department Quarter 1, 2024 Update' for information; and

Further That the Committee recommend that County Council receive the PowerPoint presentation for information."

Carried

9. Other Matters Considered by Committee

9.a Proclamations

Committee Resolution 2024-04-30-316
Moved by Councillor Scott Jibb
Seconded by Warden Brian Ostrander

"**That** the Corporate Support Committee recommend that County Council proclaim the following list of proclamations at the May 15, 2024 County Council meeting:

- Proclamation 'National AccessAbility Week', May 26 June 1, 2024
- Proclamation, 'National Indigenous History Month' June, 2024 and 'National Indigenous Peoples Day' - June 21, 2024;
- Proclamation, 'Pride Month' June, 2024; and
- Proclamation, 'Seniors Month' June, 2024."

Carried

9.b Northumberland Accessibility Advisory Committee - Meeting Minutes

Committee Resolution 2024-04-30-317
Moved by Warden Brian Ostrander
Seconded by Councillor Scott Jibb

"That the Corporate Support Committee receive the minutes from the March 14, 2024 meeting of the Northumberland Accessibility Advisory Committee for information; and

Further That the Committee recommend that County Council receive the minutes for information."

Carried

10. Media Questions

11. Closed Session

Committee Resolution 2024-04-30-318
Moved by Warden Brian Ostrander
Seconded by Councillor Scott Jibb

"That this Committee proceed with the next portion of the meeting being closed to the public at 2:25 p.m.; and

Further That the meeting is closed to the public as permitted under the Municipal Act Sections 239.(2.b) and (2.d) in order to address matters pertaining to personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal employees and labour relations or employee negotiations (Special Purposes Pay for identifiable employees as per Northumberland County Human Resources Compensation Policy 4.3.7), and that Jennifer Moore, Lisa Ainsworth, Maddison Mather, and Cheryl Sanders remain present."

Carried

12. Motion to Rise and Results from Closed Session

Committee Resolution 2024-04-30-319
Moved by Councillor Scott Jibb
Seconded by Warden Brian Ostrander

"That this Committee rise from Closed Session at 2:33 p.m.; and

Further That the confidential resolution moved in Closed Session regarding personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal employees and labour relations or employee negotiations (Special Purposes Pay for identifiable employees as per Northumberland County Human Resources Compensation Policy 4.3.7), is hereby referred to the Corporate Support Committee, which refers it to County Council for adoption."

Carried

- 13. Next Meeting Tuesday, June 5, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.
- 14. Adjournment
 - The meeting adjourned at 2:34 p.m.